

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/13/2018 4:16 PM

NO. 51545-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CARLOS MENDOZA, individual, and as guardian of Landon, his minor
child,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF VANCOUVER, a Municipality; VANCOUVER POLICE
DEPARTMENT, an agent of the City of Vancouver; MONICA
HERNANDEZ and “JOHN DOE” HERNANDEZ, husband and wife,
individually and the marital community thereof; BARBARA KIPP and
“JOHN DOE” KIPP, husband and wife and the marital community
thereof;

Defendants/Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
VANCOUVER, WASHINGTON

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA No. 34221
Sara E. Baynard-Cooke, WSBA No. 35697
Assistant City Attorneys
Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents
P.O. Box 1995
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995
(360) 487-8500 / (360) 487-8501 (fax)
dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us
sara.baynard-cooke@cityofvancouver.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Carlos is investigated, arrested, and charged with crimes of dishonesty related to protecting his son’s abuser long before Kipp ever interacts with him.....	4
1. Two witnesses sign sworn statements attesting to Carlos’s efforts to hide evidence in an effort to protect Landon’s abuser, Tara.....	5
2. Based on independent witness accounts, Carlos is arrested twice for crimes of deception related to protecting his son’s abuser from prosecution.	7
B. The dependency terminates on the shared belief that Carlos and Landon were immediately leaving the State.	10
C. Kipp, as the supervising sergeant of the Children’s Justice Center, receives information corroborating Carlos’s pattern of deception and desire to bring Landon and Tara together. ...	12
D. Carlos drives off with Landon while law enforcement is preparing a warrant, which results in Kipp pursuing Carlos and taking Landon into protective custody.	14
E. Considering the same evidence with which Kipp was presented, in addition to Carlos’s testimony, a dependency court finds that Landon would be in imminent risk if left with Carlos.	18
F. Procedural history	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	PAGE
IV. ARGUMENT	21
A. Under legislative mandate, the City and Kipp are statutorily immune from all liability because there is insufficient evidence as a matter of law to sustain a finding of gross negligence.	23
1. Carlos assumes that ordinary negligence principles govern, but as a matter of legislative mandate, they do not.	24
2. As directed by the legislature, the standard of care in emergent placement investigations must err on the side of protecting the child’s safety over conflicting interests of parents.	28
3. Proper application of the gross negligence standard confirms statutory immunity here.	30
B. Any attempt to negate Washington law in favor of Oregon law disregards proper choice of law principles and should be rejected.	41
C. To the extent analyzing the mutual assistance interlocal agreement is necessary to decide the false imprisonment claim, it authorized Kipp’s actions as a matter of law.	42
D. The outrage claim cannot exist independently of RCW 4.24.595, but even so, it still fails here.	49
V. CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51
APPENDIX A – WASHINGTON STATUTES	
RCW 4.24.595	A-1
RCW 26.44.050	A-1
RCW 26.44.280	A-2
APPENDIX B – OREGON STATUTES	
OR. REV. STAT. § 30.265(2)	B-1
OR. REV. STAT. § 30.275(2)(b)	B-1
OR. REV. STAT. § 190.472	B-2

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>Blinka v. WSBA</i> , 109 Wn. App. 575, 36 P.3d 1094 (2001).....	47
<i>Boyce v. West</i> , 71 Wn. App. 657, 862 P.2d 592 (1993).....	40
<i>Brewer v. Copeland</i> , 86 Wn.2d 58, 542 P.2d 445 (1975).....	28
<i>Buchanan v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 94 Wn.2d 508, 617 P.2d 1004 (1980).....	3
<i>Cent. Wash. Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 779 P.2d 697 (1989).....	46
<i>Champion v. Shoreline Sch. Dist.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 672, 504 P.2d 304 (1972).....	29
<i>Clements v. Olsen</i> , 46 Wn.2d 445, 282 P.2d 266 (1955).....	45
<i>De Heer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	42, 48
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006).....	43
<i>Elcon Constr., Inc. v. E. Wash. Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012).....	37
<i>Erwin v. Cotter Health Ctrs.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 676, 167 P.3d 1112 (2007).....	41
<i>Holder v. City of Vancouver</i> , 136 Wn. App. 104, 147 P.3d 641 (2006).....	23
<i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	25
<i>In re Dependency of D.L.B.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 103, 376 P.3d 1099 (2016).....	33, 34
<i>In re Dependency of G.A.R.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 1, 150 P.3d 643 (2007).....	1
<i>Kelley v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 328, 17 P.3d 1189 (2000).....	30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 38

WASHINGTON CASES (continued)

<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992).....	49
<i>Lawson v. City of Seattle</i> , 6 Wash. 184, 33 P. 347 (1893).....	24
<i>McCarthy v. Clark County</i> , 193 Wn. App. 314, 376 P.3d 1127 (2016).....	27
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 122 (2003).....	22
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998).....	22
<i>Nist v. Tudor</i> , 67 Wn.2d 322, 407 P.2d 798 (1965).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>O'Connell v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 186, 460 P.2d 282 (1969).....	31, 32
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	21, 25
<i>Rahman v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 810, 246 P.3d 182 (2011).....	24
<i>Seattle Police Officers Guild v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 823, 92 P.3d 243 (2004).....	22
<i>Seizer v. Sessions</i> , 132 Wn.2d 642, 940 P.2d 161 (1997).....	42
<i>State v. Chacon Arreola</i> , 176 Wn.2d 284, 290 P.3d 983 (2012).....	47
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	25
<i>State v. G.A.H.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 567, 137 P.3d 66 (2006).....	48
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	28, 29
<i>State v. K.K.H.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 529, 878 P.2d 1255 (1994).....	35
<i>State v. Maesse</i> , 29 Wn. App. 642, 629 P.2d 1349 (1981).....	35

WASHINGTON CASES (continued)

State v. Morse,
156 Wn.2d 1, 123 P.3d 832 (2005).....47

State v. Newton,
87 Wn.2d 363, 552 P.2d 682 (1976).....9

State v. Noah,
103 Wn. App. 29, 9 P.3d 858 (2000).....23

Stender v. Twin City Foods,
82 Wn.2d 250, 510 P.2d 221 (1973).....45

Sutton v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10,
180 Wn. App. 859, 324 P.3d 763 (2014).....49

Thun v. City of Bonney Lake,
3 Wn. App. 2d 453, 416 P.3d 743 (2018).....35

White v. State,
131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....22

Whitehall v. King County,
140 Wn. App. 761, 167 P.3d 1184 (2007).....32, 34, 38

Youngblood v. Schireman,
53 Wn. App. 95, 765 P.2d 1312 (1988).....40, 41

FEDERAL CASES

Burke v. Alameda County,
586 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2009)34

Doe v. Russell County Sch. Bd.,
292 F. Supp. 3d 690 (W.D. Va. 2018).....36

Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby,
583 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 577, 199 L. Ed. 2d 453 (2018).....35

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103, 95 S. Ct. 854, 43 L. Ed. 2d 54 (1975).....35

Mendoza v. City of Vancouver,
269 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (W.D. Wash. 2017)20, 23

North Carolina v. Alford,
400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970).....9

	PAGE(S)
<u>STATE CASES (NON-WASHINGTON)</u>	
<i>Brownell v. LeClaire</i> , 948 N.Y.S.2d 168 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	36
<i>Cullison v. City of Peoria</i> , 584 P.2d 1156 (Ariz. 1978)	36
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 175 P.3d 490 (Or. Ct. App. 2007)	41
<i>Estate of Hammerly v. Wis. County Mut. Ins. Corp.</i> , 811 N.W.2d 878 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012).....	36
<u>WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION</u>	
CONST., art. I, § 7	47
<u>WASHINGTON STATUTES</u>	
Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill (ESSB) 6555, LAWS OF 2012, ch. 259, § 13, <i>codified at</i> RCW 4.24.595(1).....	25
LAWS OF 2012, ch. 259, § 14, <i>codified at</i> RCW 26.44.280.....	29
LAWS OF 2017, 3d Spec. Sess., ch. 6, § 301	2
RCW 4.24.210	24
RCW 4.24.410	24
RCW 4.24.510	24
RCW 4.24.595(1).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.92.180.....	24
RCW 4.96.010.....	24
RCW 9.95.204(4).....	31
RCW 9A.28.040.....	9
RCW 9A.72.150.....	9
RCW 9A.76.020.....	9
RCW 9A.76.175.....	9
RCW 13.34.065	25, 26
RCW 13.34.065(1)(a).....	18
RCW 26.44.020(1).....	33
RCW 26.44.020(17).....	34

	PAGE(S)
<u>WASHINGTON STATUTES (continued)</u>	
RCW 26.44.050	2, 23, 26, 27, 48
RCW 26.44.280	3, 27, 29, 30, 39
 <u>NON-WASHINGTON STATUTES</u>	
OR. REV. STAT. § 30.265(2)	41
OR. REV. STAT. § 30.275(2)(b).....	41
OR. REV. STAT. § 190.472	48
 <u>WASHINGTON COURT RULES</u>	
Former GR 31(e)(1)(B).....	1
CR 56(c).....	22
RAP 9.12.....	21
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u>	
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, <i>Law Enforcement Response to Child Abuse</i> (March 2001), available at https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/162425.pdf	39
